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&Jart ADll K. CIwuIa: It is not a skyscraper. The work of concreting of a roof was going on. Such an accident might happen even in a one-
storey building. This is just an auditorium in the AIR building.

Shrt S. M. Banerjee: Why bamboo!
were used and not timber?

Shrt AaU J[. Chanda: No. bamboos were used; they were timeber ballis.

TraDster of C.P.W.D. Staff

*119 •. Shrt Tanramani: Will the Minister of Works, Houin, and Stipp!y be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that workers of the Central Public Works Department were transferred to the Rajas-
tnan Public Works Department along with the works;

(b) whether it ill a fact that many of these workers were transferred back to the Central Public Works Depart_
ment;

(c) whether all such workers re-transferred to the Central Public Works Department have been paid arrears of Interim relief granted with
~e t from July, 1957: and

(d) It not, the rt'aS<lIlS theretore?

The Deputy MiDister 01 Worb, Hoasln, aDd Supply (Sbri Anil K.
CbaJula): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d) The information is be_
ing collected and will be placed on the Table of the Sabhe.

Shri Tanpmanl: May I know how many workers were transferred, in' the first instance, to Rajasthan, and how many were re-transferred back to C.P.W.D., Delhi?

Shrl Aall K. C ...... : Certain
works were transferred to the Rajasthan Government under the provision!! of the States Reorcanisation Act. Alonl with the works, aU the wwk-eharged people were allo transferred to the Rajasthan Government. But it so happened that the scale ot salaries of our people are higher than that ot the Rajasthan officers, and they found it diffl-
cult to absorb these people. So they returned these personnel back to us.
We took back only the permanent and the quasi-permanent and I think the nurl lb~r is about 130 or 134.

Shri Tanp.mani: May know whether these 134 v:')rkers who have been re-transferred and who are entitled to the interim relief under· the CPC will get that interim relief now?

Shri AnJJ It. Chanda: Yes, Sir.
They are entitled to it. As a matter of fact, the Rajasthan ·Government has already asked us to pay On its behalf and ajustments will be made later on.

Sbri TaJ1&1lmani: May I know what IS their status now regarding seniority and other things?

Shri AnU K. Chanda: I am afraid
I cannot go into the details. But I should think that the temporary transfer they had to Rajasthan would
:lOt af'l'ect their interests.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The questions are over. Is there any other hon.
Member who wants his question to be taken up?

Sbri Ral'hunath l~ For the first time the questions have been finished.

Shrl Vidya Charsn Shukla: Question No. 1177, Sir.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Yes.

Backward Areas

*1177. Sbrl Vidya ChanD Shakla:
WilI the Minister of PlaDDJn. be pleased to statE':

(a) whE'ther the term "backward areas" has been otftcially defined by the Planning Commission; and

(b) if so, what is the definition!

The Deputy M.iDlster 01 PlaanJq
(Sbrl S. N. MIIIhra): <a) and (b).
The Workina Group on Problema of Regional Development is currently enga,ed in the study ot problema relatin, to backward areas and regional development, includina tbe determination of criteria of backwardness and icfentiflcation of backward areas.

Sbrl VIcl7a Cbaran Shukla: A few days back the hon. Minister, replyina to a qUf!ation, said that they have requested the States to map out their own backward areas and make special arrangements theretor. May I know if this matter of backward areas has been left to the States for ever or whether the States are goin, to be bound by the definition prepared by the Central Government?

Mr. Depat,.-Speaker: That was sufficiently discussed here. That has been answered.

Slut Vld,.. CharD Sbukla: May I know whether any terms of reference have been prepared tor the working group which is going to determine this definition ot backward are-as!

Sbri 8. N. Mlshra: Ob"iously, questions relating to indices ot the levels ot living and development in those areas constitute the terms of reference-if we may call them terms ::If referencc.--

Mr. DePllty-Speaker: Great COll-

cern was shown here when several hon. Members but questions whether the Central Government thinks it necessary to lay dOwn certain criteria on which that determination milht be made or whether It would leave it to the State Governments to do as they like, in which case the Criterill in every ta~ might be different.

Shri S. N. MIsIlra: For the guidance of all concerned, t i~ Study Group is working on evolvinl a definition of and the criteria for baclr-
wardrieo which may be useful for the demarcation of the backward areas.

81IrI Vld.ya Claarua Sbakla: There is obviowly a cmcrepancy between what the bon. Minister said and what the Deputy Minister says. On 24th March, the Minister said that varioua criteria have been developed and 3l'e beinl developed. I want to know which criteria have been developed and on which they are working.

Sbrl S. N. M1abra: What the hon.
Minister said that day was that for the purposes of the Third Five Year Plan he had asked the States to indicate the areas for which allocationa have to be made. We have certainly something to go by. It is not as if we are working in a vacuum. Since we did not want the work to atop so far as the formulation of the Third Five Year Plan was concerned, we have asked them to 10 on the basis of the available data and do !lo:nething.

Sbri Barillb Chaaclra Matbu.r: J'rom the answer given by the hon. Minister I find that to thil day they do not know what backward areas· are there in this country. May I know how they were functioninl durin, the First and Second Plans and whether they have any criteria to give any incentive? Have they done anything tor the backward areu durin, the First and Second Five Year
Plans?

Sbrl S. N. MJshra: The assumption is not correct at all. We have already indicated earlier that we go by certain criteria, namely, the per capita income, the pcr capita eon-
~u ti n the statl' of communications, the relationlrhlp between population and employment opportuniti"l and the utilisatiOn of productive re-Bourct"!! and all that. To thl' I'xtent we have lot data about th,.m. we are tryln, to utlllM! thl'm.

8br1 Barish Claalldra Mathur: For the Finn and Second Five .Year PJaN which were the Arl'8K which they considered to be bAckward and which were treait'd all ~u b

8brl 8. N. M .... n: It will hI' etlfti·
cult for me to lay the enllre map jun now.
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Sbrl Pabadla: May I know whetherany special provision has been made for the development of these areas; and, if so, what is the amount?

Shrl S. N. Mlabra: I made it clear that we ha\;e requested the State Governments to indicate to the Planning Commission the detinite provision made tor the Backward are ..
and we are awaiting from them information in this respect.

Shri ChiDtamoni Panlrrabi: May I know which State has the lowest per capita income in India?

ShrJ S. N. Mishra:
hear the question.

could not

Shri Chlntamoni Panirrahl: It was said that during the First and Second P1ans one of the critert. to determine the backwardness was the pf'r capita income., May I know which State has got the lowest· per capita income"

Shri S. N. Mishra: All thl'se things nrc being considered by the Study Group. I would not like the House to be confronted with kaccha tigure-s.
We do have a certain idea about this; hut it would not be fair to the Hous£' to givt· that kind of thin£!.

Shri Rachunath Sinch: Sir. question No. 1196 regardini Russian Atlases may be answered. It is an important qlwstion. (Intel'ruptiO'llS).

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Is the hon.
Minister prepared to answer? Even it the hon. Member is absent, if the hon. Minister desires to answer it, hf. may do so.

Shri Sadath All KbaD: It all de-
pf'nds upon whether you ask me to answer. It you ask I will answer It.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That i.e; why
I havE' \asked him. I cannot compel him. The hon. Member is not present.

Sbri Sadath All KhaII: When thp hon Member Is not present t do not want to an..'lwer.

Shri TJ'aai: ShaH I takp it th3t the Minister I!: withdrawing hill con..'I4"nt to rf'ply?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: So, it appears.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Sir, question No. 1182 may be answered.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That also will depend upon the willingness at the Minister.

They are not prepared to answer further questions. We will take up the Calling Attention notice.

Shri Barish CbaDdra MaLbur: Sir, I have a submission to make. While answering the question regarding the backward areas, we find that only evasive answers have been given. We have always been trying to get some infonnatlon from the hon. iniater~

but we have never been able to get better replies. The hon. Minister says that he could not go into details.
Because of that, will he lay a statement on the Table Of the HOUSe indicating all the details, the areas which they have considered for special in en~i e and special treatment as backward areas during the First and Second Five Year Plans?

Shri S. N. Mlshra: When we get the information from the States and also from the StUdy Group which we have constituted .....

Mr. Depaty-8peaker: A!: soon as the facts are available a statement may be laid on the Table of the Hou!\e.
(Interruption). OrdE'r, order.

8bri Barish CbaDdra Maabar:
am not talking of the future. I am asking about the areas which the Central Government has treated as backward during the First and the Second Five Year Plans. 1 only want d~tail  Of that.

Mr Depty-S)tealter: That ~ .. iIl be given.

